
 

Grant Working 
Party 
 

 

Title: Agenda 
Date: Wednesday 16 September 2015 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: GFR-13 
West Suffolk House 
Western Way 

Bury St Edmunds 

Full Members: Chairman To be elected 

 Vice Chairman To be elected 

 Conservative 
Members (6) 

Sarah Broughton 
Ian Houlder 

Margaret Marks 
Clive Pollington 

Angela Rushen 
Jim Thorndyke 

 UKIP Group 

Member (1) 

John Burns 
 

 

 

Substitutes: Conservative 
Members (2) 

Simon Brown 
 

Sara Mildmay-White 
 

 UKIP Group 
Member (1) 

Tony Brown 
 

 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 

Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 

item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 

discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Quorum: Three Members 

Committee 

administrator: 

Claire Skoyles 

SEBC Cabinet Officer/Committee Administrator 
Tel: 01284 757176 

Email: claire.skoyles@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 Agenda Page No 

  
Procedural Matters 

 

 

1.   Substitutes   

2.   Election of Chairman 2015/2016   

3.   Apologies for Absence   

4.   Election of Vice-Chairman 2015/2016   

5.   Minutes 1 - 6 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2015 
(copy attached). 
 

 

  

Part 1 - Public 
 

 

6.   Rural Initiatives Grant Scheme: Update  

 Projects supported so far for this financial year 2015 / 2016 are 
as follows: 
 

 Kedington Parish Council - £6,166.67 
 Improvements to Community Centre  

 
 Horringer cum Ixworth Community Council - £7,809.00 

 Energy Efficiency Improvements 

 
 Stanton Bowls Club - £3,350.00 

 New Bowls Floor   
 
The scheme is a rolling programme with a remaining budget of 

£38,018.33 of unallocated funds. 
 

The Working Party is asked to NOTE the above update on the 
Rural Initiatives Grant Scheme. 
 

 

7.   Consideration of Community Chest Funding - Transitional 
Year (2015 - 2016) 

7 - 78 

 Report No: GWP/SE/15/003 
 
Members are invited to individually score the Community Chest 

applications prior to the meeting which may aid discussion. 
 

 
 
 

 



 
 

  Page No 
 

8.   Dates of Future Meetings  

 Members are requested to NOTE that the next meeting of the 

Working Party will be held on Monday 16 November 2015 at 5pm 
in GFR-13. 
 

 

  

Part 2 – Exempt 
 

NONE 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Grant Working 

Party  
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Grant Working Party held on 

Friday 13 March 2015 at 10.00 am in GFR12, West Suffolk House,  

Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 
 

 

Present: Councillors 
 

 Chairman Angela Rushen 
Vice Chairman Jim Thorndyke 

 
Sarah Broughton 
Robert Clifton-Brown 

 

Ian Houlder 
 

Substitutes attending: 

David Nettleton 
 

 
 

By Invitation:  

Sara Mildmay-White 
Christopher Spicer 

Portfolio Holder for Health and Communities 

  
 

11. Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Phillip French and Derek Redhead. 
 

12. Substitutes  
 
The following substitution was declared: 
 

Councillor David Nettleton substituting for Councillor Derek Redhead. 
 

13. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2015 were confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

14. New Approach to Grant Funding Arrangements and Review of the 
Locality Budget Scheme  

 
The Working Party considered Report No: GWP/SE/15/002 (previously 

circulated), which sought endorsement of the proposals regarding proposed 
new grant funding arrangements and for the locality budget scheme to be 
continued with revisions following the review of its pilot in 2014/2015.  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



A new approach was proposed to support families and communities, as 
provided in textual and diagrammatic form in the report, which aimed to 

simplify the present arrangements and funding types, with differing degrees 
of devolution of control to local communities. 

 
The following proposed three funding streams were: 
 

(a) Locality Budgets; 
(b) Community Chest; and 

(c) Portfolio Holder Budgets. 
 
The paper provided further details on the remit of each of the above and 

examples of the types of grant that would typically derive from each stream.  
 

The new approach aimed to promote each Ward Member’s role as a 
community leader and for championing their own communities.  Emphasis 
was placed upon achieving a successful balance between Council and 

community initiated funding. 
 

Section 2 provided details of the Locality Budget Scheme review and 
proposed revisions to the scheme following its successful pilot in 2014/2015.  

 
The following appendices were attached to the report. 
 

Appendix A: Criteria for community grant funding; 
Appendix B: revised councillor guidance for the Locality Budget Scheme; and  

Appendix C: a revised application form for use with the Locality Budget 
Scheme. 
 

The officers informed that a revision to Recommendation (2) provided in the 
report was required, as the proposed delegation should be to the Head of 

Service, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, and not to the Portfolio 
Holder him/herself. 
 

New Approach Grant Funding Arrangements 
 

The Working Party firstly considered the proposed changes to the grants 
process, which included the establishment of a Community Chest and 
introducing delegations within that funding stream to enable the Head of 

Families and Communities, in consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holder 
to award grants up to the value of £10,000. 

 
£10,000 was considered to be significant amount of money to be allocated 
under the above delegation and the Working Party expressed an interest in 

remaining involved in discussions should the Head of Service and Portfolio 
Holder need to consider granting funding using these delegated powers.  It 

was therefore suggested that the Working Party should be consulted by email 
on grants proposed to be awarded under this delegation in a similar way that 
was applied when determining applications made under the existing Rural 

Initiatives Grant Scheme (as outlined in Appendix A).   This proposal was 
accepted by Members and together with the revisions to the delegations 

outlined above, this proposal was included as an additional recommendation 
as (2)(b) below. 

Page 2



 
During the discussion of this item, Members noted that the existing Rural 

Initiatives Grant Scheme would continue as a ring-fenced grant within the 
Community Chest until all of the remaining £67,444 had been allocated. A 

formal decision would need to be taken by Cabinet and Council as part of the 
budget setting process as to whether or not to replenish this fund and if so, 
by how much. 

 
Other issues discussed under this item included: 

 
(a) the process for considering some of the larger core grants currently 

awarded under funding agreements, such as the Citizens Advice 

Bureaux; 
 

(b) the possibility of  holding a networking open day in summer 2015, 
which aimed to bring organisations across West Suffolk together and 
signpost them to other sources of match funding, and whether an 

outline of this event could be provided at the next Parish Conference on 
26 March 2015; 

 
(c) reviewing organisations that had been awarded core funding on a 

historical basis; and 
 
(d) the purpose of  the proposed separate £15,267 portfolio holder budget, 

details of which were set out in the report.  
 

Locality Budgets 
 
Discussion was then held on the Members’ Locality Budget Scheme, which 

had been piloted in 2014/2015.  The Working Party acknowledged the success 
of the pilot and supported its continuation into 2015/2016. 

 
A typographical error was firstly identified in paragraph 1.2 
[...]
above, be deleted from the Locality Budget 
Scheme: 

  
For the purposes of this scheme, a rural parish council is considered to be a 

parish with a population of 1,000 or fewer according to the latest mid-year 
estimate figures. 
 

 
RECOMMENDED That: 

 
(1) the revised approach to grant funding from 2015/2016 

including the establishment of a Community Chest, as set out in 
Section 1.3 of Report No: GWP/SE/15/002, be approved; 

 

(2) (a) the Head of Families and Communities, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder with the responsibility for Grants, be 

given delegated powers to make awards from the 
Community Chest funding to the value of £10,000, as set out 
in paragraph 1.4.4 of Report No: GWP/SE/15/002;  

 
(b) subject to (2)(a) above, the Grant Working Party firstly be 

consulted by email on grants proposed to be awarded under 
this delegation using a similar procedure to that applied 
under the existing Rural Initiatives Grant Scheme;   

 
(3) the existing St Edmundsbury Grant Policy be revoked and from 

April 2015 be replaced with the new criteria, as outlined in 
Appendix  A to Report No: GWP/SE/15/002;   

 

(4) the success of the Locality Budget Scheme to date be noted and 
subject to the amendment below, revisions to the scheme to be 

implemented for 2015/2016, be approved: 
 

the sentence, ‘For the purposes of this scheme, a rural parish 

council is considered to be a parish with a population of 1,000 
or fewer according to the latest mid year estimate figures’, be 

deleted from paragraph 1.7 of Appendix B to Report No: 
GWP/SE/15/002;  and 
 

(5) any Locality Budget underspend for 2014/2015 with the 
exception of the £500 per Councillor carry-forward, be 

approved and retained within the Locality Budget fund for 

Page 4



allocation in future years, as outlined in Section 3.2 of Report 
No: GWP/SE/15/002.   

 

15. Dates of Future Meetings  
 

It was noted that no dates for an ordinary meeting in the 2015/2016 civic 
year had been proposed at this stage. The Borough Council’s Elections were 
scheduled for May 2015 and therefore membership of the Working Party may 

change by the time it met again in late 2015. 
 

The next meeting would therefore be arranged nearer the time in consultation 
with the Working Party.  

 
In the meantime, the officers would continue to consult current Working Party 

Members on grant applications submitted under the Rural Initiatives Grant 
Scheme, and also consult on any new applications for core funding or those 

due to come under review, by email.  
 

 
The meeting concluded at 11.20 am 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Grant Working 

Party  
  

Title of Report: Consideration of Community 

Chest Funding – Transitional 
Year (2015/2016) 

Report No: GWP/SE/15/003 
[to be completed by Democratic Services] 

Report to and 
dates: 

Grant Working 
Party 

16 September 2015 

Cabinet   20 October 2015 

Portfolio holder: Cllr Robert Everitt 
Portfolio Holder for Health and Communities 

Tel: 07762 341121  
Email: robert.everitt@stedsbc.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Davina Howes 
Head of Families and Communities  
Tel: 01284 757070 

Email: davina.howes@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: To discuss applications for Community Chest funding in 

the transitional year (2015 /2016) and recommend 
allocations to Cabinet. 

Recommendation: It is RECOMMENDED that the allocation of 
Community Chest funding for 2015/2016, as 

detailed in Report No: GWP/SE/15/003 be 
considered and recommendations be made to 
Cabinet accordingly. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 

definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☒ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☐ 

 
(a) A key decision means an executive decision 

which, pending any further guidance from the 
Se
[...]
s) 

Risk area Inherent level of 

risk (before 

controls) 

Controls Residual risk (after 

controls) 

Organisations are not 
aware of our 
approach to grants 

Medium Implement a wide 
ranging 
communications plan  

Low 

Requests for funding 
exceed the amount of 

money available 

Medium Eligibility criteria and 
an evaluation 

scoring matrix to be 
used to identify best 
fit and value for 
money 

Low  

Organisations do not 

have the capacity to 
respond to the 
council’s approach to 
commissioning 

Medium  Support provided to 

organisations and a 
phased approach to 
be taken to enable 
organisations to 
become familiar with 
the new approach 

Low 

Ward(s) affected: All Ward/s 

Background papers: 

(all background papers are to be 
published on the website and a link 
included) 

  

Cabinet Report No: CAB/SE/15/028 

Documents attached: Appendix 1 – HomeStart Application 
Appendix 2 – SARS Application 

Appendix 3 – Unit Twenty Three 
Application 

Appendix 4 – Catch 22, Suffolk 
Positive Futures 
Appendix 5 – Suffolk West CAB 

Appendix 6 – Scoring Matrix 
Appendix 7 – Scoring Sheet  
  

 

 
  

Page 9

https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s6883/CAB.SE.15.028%20Recommendations%20of%20Grant%20WP%2013%20Mar%202015.pdf


1. New approach to grant funding arrangements –

Background  
 
1.1 A key part of delivering West Suffolk’s second Strategic Plan priority 

(for 2014-16) of “resilient families and communities that are healthy 
and active” is to support a “thriving voluntary sector and active 

communities who take the initiative to help the most vulnerable”. This 
support takes many forms across the various areas of the council’s 

business. An important element is the financial support that the 
council gives to the Voluntary, Community and Social Enterprise 
Sector (VCSE) in the form of grant funding.   

 
1.2 At the meeting of Cabinet on 24 March 2015, Members approved the 

revised approach to grant funding from 2015 / 2016, with the 
establishment of a Community Chest (Report no: CAB/SE/15/028 
refers).  

 

1.3 The following diagram illustrates how grant funding now works. The 
funds may be given as grants (one-off) or commissioned against 

agreed outcomes. The intention is to ensure that the (i) principle of 
grass roots and, community led action is supported and encouraged 
where possible; and (ii) the councillor’s role as a community leader is 

emphasised, which can only strengthen democratic engagement 
within the community. 

 
It represents a simplified mix of funding types, with differing degrees 

of devolution to local communities.  
 

 

 

Page 10



 
1.4 In summary the three levels work as follows:  

 
(i) Locality budgets:  Specific local priorities can be supported, 

especially where led by the Ward Councillor in their capacity as 
a community leader. These are awarded against set criteria. 

They are typically one-off grants.  
 

(ii) Community Chest:  Other community and Councillor led 

initiatives that exceed Locality Budgets can be bid for from a 
Community Chest. These will be subject to criteria and process 

and signed off by the Portfolio Holder in conjunction with staff 
up to the value of the delegation powers, thereafter through 
the cabinet process.  Requests over the Portfolio Holder 

delegation responsibility will also be considered by the Grant 
Working Party.  Request for funding may be one-off grants, or 

revenue funds for services. 
 
(iii) Portfolio Holder budget:  Offers a mechanism for addressing 

priorities that emerge, or to address issues that impact on a 
wider geographical scale than can be identified by a single 

community or Councillor.   It also offers a potentially quicker 
decision which may benefit the applicant.  

 

1.5 The funding for the existing Service Level Agreements (SLA) totalling 
£199,770 has been moved into the Community Chest. However, it is 

important to note that previous agreements have been honoured, all 
of which finish at the end of March 2016. As such the remaining 
Community Chest funds  available for 2015/2016 is £56,850. 

 
2. 2015/2016 Allocations 

 
2.1  Applications received for 2015/2016 are summarised below with the 

full applications attached as appendices to this report with personal or 
sensitive information retracted.  

 

Home-Start are seeking £5,000 towards the recruitment and 
retention of volunteers as part of a £145,400 project providing one to 

one support families. Home-Start work to strengthen families by 
helping parents to help themselves: to become happier, more 
confident parents, fully engaged with their children. This in turn 

improves the health and welfare of the children. 
 

Suffolk Accidents and Rescue Service (SARS) are requesting 
£1,500 towards their running costs, specifically equipment and 
administrative costs for 2 solo responders in St Edmundsbury. SARS 

proved a local specialist critical care response service who aim to 
treat patients who need urgent and specialist medical attention in the 

prehospital environment. 
 
 

Page 11



Unit Twenty Three are applying for £5,000 to support a tour of a 
powerful play developed by Young Carers and professional artists. The 

project will then train Young Carers to facilitate post-show TalkOut 
workshops where young caring can be explored. Identified Young 

Carers will educate communities and develop skills, and unidentified 
Young Carers will be encouraged and enabled to access support. 

 

Catch 22, Suffolk Positives Futures are asking for £8,902.50 to 
support the delivery of a programme of sports sessions in Bury St 

Edmunds and Haverhill. The sessions are designed to be an early 
intervention project, diverting young people into a worthwhile and 
constructive activity and not allowing boredom to set in and perhaps 

lead on into less desirable activities.  
 

Suffolk West Citizens Advice Bureau are seeking £24,326 to 
deliver an Access Strategy which will improve access to free advice 
for local residents. This will include an improved telephone advice 

service as well as directing clients to self help services to ensure that 
volunteers time is focused on always ‘moving the client forward’ in 

their problem during their visit. 
 

2.2 The closing date for applications for financial year 2016/2017 is 30 
September 2015 and will be reported to the Grant Working Party 
meeting on 16 November 2015 for consideration. The Community 

Chest budget for 2016/2017 is £281,483. 
 

2.3 The Working Party will be aware that the Community Chest is a new 
approach to community funding and as such we would welcome 
feedback on the process and ways it could be improved. It may be 

difficult to incorporate any changes into the 2016/2017 round of 
funding as applications are currently open but amendments can be 

considered for future rounds.  
 

Page 12



1 

Community Chest Proforma 2015/2016

Organisation Home-Start Mid Suffolk Application ID STBC1 

Contact Mandy Logan 

Value £5,000 

Local Authority 
St Edmundsbury Borough 

Council 

Key points 

Home-Start aims to provide support to families who are struggling to cope with a variety of 
challenges including, but not limited to, post-natal illness, disability, isolation, the demands 

of parenting young children, bereavement or multiple births. Many parents with whom 
Home-Start engage with struggle to cope with everyday tasks, and this in turn leads to 

unhappy children, or children who become at risk. Home-Starts support helps to prevent 

these difficulties from escalating into crises, and crises from developing into family 
breakdown. They seek to empower families by helping parents to help themselves: to 

become happier, more confident parents who are fully engaged with their children. This in 
turn improves the health and welfare of the children. 

Home-Start provide one-on-one support to families through staff and volunteers.  They also 
run Family Groups which are designed to p
[...]
 
The Stepping Stones project will finish at the end of November 2017 however, the ongoing evaluation 

throughout the lifecycle of this project will identify if there is an ongoing need for Home-Start support 

for families in West Suffolk and how this should be delivered.   

 

We use an evaluation and monitoring tool (MESH) to help evaluate the work we are doing and help to 

identify areas of need.  We are willing to share the data we collect with relevant organisations who 

30 November 

2017 

3 years from November 2014.  This is a staged project 

with a volunteer training course commencing in the 

autumn of 2015. 

Page 19



8 
 

may be interested in our work, be willing to work with us as we move forward and who may be willing 

to fund the future work of Home-Start in West Suffolk.   

 

18. Which years funding are you applying for?     

 

19. How many people do you expect to benefit directly from the project on 
either a weekly, monthly or annual basis?   

 

 

 
 

20. What results (including targets/numbers) do you expect to see as a result 

of the funding and how do these relate to the Community Chest funding 
criteria?  

 
The outcomes all relate to the Community Chest funding criteria in that the overall aim of the project 

meets the requirement to improve the quality of life of people living in West Suffolk. 

The strategic plan for West Suffolk for 2014-16 includes priority 2 - Resilient families and 
communities that are healthy and active. We want to see:  
1. a thriving voluntary sector and active communities who take the initiative to help the most 

vulnerable;  
2. people playing a greater role in determining the future of their communities;  
3. improved wellbeing, physical and mental health; 

The work of the stepping stones project supports this priority as can be seen from the outcomes laid 

out below: 

Outcome 1 - 

Parents living in 

rural areas will be 

supported to 

provide an 

effective home 

learning, pre-

schoo
[...]
  110  

 Organisation: SARS  

 

  

 Criteria Max score Score 

1 Evidence of need and community support 20  

2 Build continued capacity of local people 20  

3 Build continued capacity of the third sector 20  

4 Contribute toward F&C Strategy 10  

5 Promote prevention and early intervention 10  

6 Promote innovation 10  

7 Support continued partnership working  10  

8 Ability to deliver 10  

 Total  110  

 Organisation: Unit Twenty Three 
 

  

 Criteria Max score Score 

1 Evidence of need and community support 20  

2 Build continued capacity of local people 20  

3 Build continued capacity of the third sector 20  

4 Contribute toward F&C Strategy 10  

5 Promote prevention and early intervention 10  

6 Promote innovation 10  

7 Support continued partnership working  10  

8 Ability to deliver 10  

 Total  110  

APPENDIX 7 

Page 77



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Organisation: Catch 22 

Suffolk Positive Futures 
 

  

 Criteria Max score Score 

1 Evidence of need and community support 20  

2 Build continued capacity of local people 20  

3 Build continued capacity of the third sector 20  

4 Contribute toward F&C Strategy 10  

5 Promote prevention and early intervention 10  

6 Promote innovation 10  

7 Support continued partnership working  10  

8 Ability to deliver 10  

 Total  110  

 Organisation: Suffolk West Citizens Advice 
 

  

 Criteria Max score Score 

1 Evidence of need and community support 20  

2 Build continued capacity of local people 20  

3 Build continued capacity of the third sector 20  

4 Contribute toward F&C Strategy 10  

5 Promote prevention and early intervention 10  

6 Promote innovation 10  

7 Support continued partnership working  10  

8 Ability to deliver 10  

 Total  110  

Page 78


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 Consideration of Community Chest Funding - Transitional Year (2015 - 2016)
	Appendix 1 - Home-Start
	Appendix 2 - Suffolk Accident Rescue Service
	Appendix 3 - Unit Twenty Three
	Appendix 4 - Catch 22 (Suffolk Positive Futures)
	Appendix 5 - Suffolk West Citizens Advice
	Appendix 6 - Scoring Matrix
	Appendix 7 -  Scoring Sheet






Minutes of the meeting


 

Grant Working 

Party  
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Grant Working Party held on 

Wednesday 16 September 2015 at 5.00 pm in GFR13, West Suffolk 

House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 
 

 

Present: Councillors 
 

 Chairman Angela Rushen 
Vice Chairman Jim Thorndyke 

 
Sarah Broughton 
John Burns 

Ian Houlder 
 

Margaret Marks 
Clive Pollington 

 

By Invitation:  
Robert Everitt 
 

(Portfolio Holder for Families and Communities) 

 

16. Substitutes  
 

No substitutions were declared.    
 

17. Election of Chairman 2015/2016  
 

It was proposed, seconded and  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Angela Rushen be elected Chairman of the Grant Working 

Party for 2015/2016. 
 

18. Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
Councillor Rushen took the opportunity to welcome new Members of the 
Working Party to their first meeting. 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 



19. Election of Vice-Chairman 2015/2016  
 
It was proposed, seconded and  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That Councillor Jim Thorndyke be elected Vice-Chairman of the Grant Working 
Party for 2015/2016. 

 

20. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2015 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

21. Rural Initiatives Grant Scheme: Update  
 
The Working Party received and noted a narrative item which provided an 

update on the Rural Initiatives Grant Scheme (RIGS). 
 

Members noted the projects supported so far in 2015/2016 and the amount 
of grant funding allocated to them, as outlined in the narrative item.  The 
total amount of unallocated RIGS funding remaining in 2015/2016 was 

£38,018.33. 
 

A discussion was held on ways to positively show that the Borough Council 
had granted RIGS funding to organisations and whether more could be done 
by the recipients to effectively publicise the Council’s contribution.  It was 

agreed that the Leader would be asked to highlight the projects which had 
received RIGS funding to date in 2015/2016 in his opening statement at the 

Parish Conference on 12 October 2015, together with requests being made of 
the organisations that received funding in the future to formally acknowledge 
the Council’s contribution in an appropriate way. 

 
Attention was then drawn to Report No: PAS/SE/15/026, ‘Delivering a 

Sustainable Budget 2015/2016’, which was due to be considered by the 
Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee on 23 September 2015.  The 

report provided detailed background information to a proposal, which 
culminated in a recommendation that the current Rural Action Plan 
underspend of circa £90,000 should be allocated in full to the RIGS fund to 

allow the scheme to continue for the four year period 2016-2020, by 
allocating an equal sum in each of those years, taking into account an 

underspend from the current year’s budget 2015/2016. The fund would then 
cease from April 2020. It was envisaged that Community Infrastructure Levy 
would be in place by then acting as the funding stream direct to town and 

parish councils for such projects.  
  

If accepted by the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee, its 
recommendation would be presented to Cabinet and Council on 20 October 
and 17 November 2015 respectively.  

 
The Working Party was extremely pleased to note this proposal and if 

resolved by Council, it should be publicised to parish and town councils 
accordingly. 



 
(Councillor Robert Everitt arrived during the consideration of this item.) 

 

22. Consideration of Community Chest Funding - Transitional Year  
(2015 - 2016)  

 
The Working Party considered Report No: GWP/SE/15/003, which sought 
approval for a number of applications submitted for Community Chest funding 

in the 2015/2016 transitional year.  The recommendations of the Grant 
Working Party would be considered by Cabinet on 20 October 2015 for final 

approval. 
 

The Community Chest fund had only been established this year, therefore 
funding for existing Service Level Agreements (SLAs) totalling £199,770 had 
moved into the Community Chest.  All previous agreements had been 

honoured and these would finish at the end of March 2016.  As such the 
remaining Community Chest funds available for the 2015/2016 transitional 

phase amounted to £56,850.   
 
The following five applications totalling £44,728.50 were considered in turn: 

 
Appendix 1:   Home Start – application for £5,000; 

Appendix 2:  Suffolk Accident and Rescue Service (SARS) – application 
for £1,500; 

Appendix 3:   Unit Twenty Three – application for £5,000; 

Appendix 4:  Catch 22, Suffolk Positive Futures – application for 
£8,902.50; and 

Appendix 5:  Suffolk West Citizens Advice Bureau – application for 
£24,326. 

 

Each appendix provided further details of the application to assist the Working 
Party in their discussion.  Each application was required to be evaluated in 

accordance with the eligibility and selection criteria set out in Appendix 6. 
 
Home-Start  

 
The Working Party fully supported this application with the majority of 

Members recognising the significant role this organisation played in 
supporting families to help themselves. The application was considered to 
meet the eligibility and selection criteria extremely well.  

 
All agreed that the full amount of £5,000 should be granted. 

 
Suffolk Accident and Rescue Service (SARS) 
 

The Working Party considered that despite not quite meeting all of the 
eligibility criteria, the application should be fully supported as the service was 

considered to be extremely beneficial to those in urgent, critical need.   
 

All agreed that the full amount of £1,500 should be granted. 
 
 

 



Unit Twenty Three 
 

Concern was expressed with this application with anomalies identified and 
clarification needing to be sought on a number of issues.  Members 

considered the application lacked direction and focus, and may not be the 
most effective  means of targeting young carers. Whilst it was acknowledged 
that young carers needed support, the Working Party felt that an application 

for practical support would be considered more favourably than this 
submission. 

 
All agreed that the application for £5,000 should not be granted.  
 

Catch 22, Suffolk Positive Futures 
 

Some concern was expressed regarding the quality of the application, which 
appeared to contain anomalies, contradictions and lacked factual information.  
Members recognised the general substance of the work of this organisation, 

however the majority of Members required further detailed information to 
make an informed decision. 

 
Councillor Margaret Marks fully supported the application and had particularly 

observed the benefits this organisation had made to young people in 
Haverhill.   
 

As the majority of Members remained unable to make a decision on the 
application given the information provided, the following was agreed, that: 

 
(a) Catch 22, Suffolk Positive Futures, should be asked to supply a 

summary of what was currently being delivered together with an 

example model programme of what could be expected;  
 

(b) the organisation should also be asked to condense its application by 
providing factual information only, together with giving clarity on the 
figures provided; 

 
(c) as Councillor Marks had explained that the applicant had successfully 

worked in partnership with Abbeycroft Leisure in Haverhill, an 
endorsement expressing support for the application should be sought 
from Warren Smyth, Chief Executive of Abbeycroft Leisure; and 

 
(d) following discussions with Abbeycroft Leisure and further 

information/clarification being sought on the application, delegated 
authority should then be given to the Head of Families and 
Communities, in consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman of 

the Working Party to determine the level of grant (if any) to be 
recommended to Cabinet for approval.  

 
Suffolk West Citizens Advice Bureau 
 

The Working Party considered this was a commendable project which would 
provide enhanced access to free advice; however some concern was 

expressed regarding the level of funding requested.  
 



A discussion was then held on the grants currently provided under the 
existing SLAs.    

 
Having made further calculations on the level of grant that the Working Party 

considered was fair and equitable given the information available in the 
application, Members concluded that approximately three fifths of the 
application for £24,326 funding for this project should be awarded.   

 
All agreed that £17,500 should be granted and that Suffolk West CAB should 

be asked to source the remaining funding of £6,826 from elsewhere. 
 
The Working Party was then informed of the arrangements for determining 

applications for the next round of Community Chest funding for 2016/2017, 
including that the closing date for applications for the total fund of £281,483 

was 30 September 2015.  It was agreed that the process followed for this 
2015/16 funding be continued, including the same level of information 
provided to Councillors in advance of the meeting. 

 
 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That, following discussions with Abbeycroft Leisure and further 
information/clarification being sought on the application submitted by Catch 

22, Suffolk Positive Futures, delegated authority be given to the Head of 
Families and Communities, in consultation with the Chairman and Vice 

Chairman of the Working Party to determine the level of grant (if any) to be 
recommended to Cabinet for approval. 
 

RECOMMENDED: That 
 

(1) the allocation of Community Chest funding for 2015/2016, as 
detailed in Report No: GWP/SE/15/003, be approved, namely:  

 

(a)  Home Start: £5,000; 
(b)  Suffolk Accident and Rescue Service: £1,500;  

(c) Suffolk West Citizens Advice Bureau: £17,500; and  
 
(2) no Community Chest funding for 2015/2016 be awarded to Unit 

Twenty Three. 
 

23. Dates of Future Meetings  
 
The Working Party noted that the next meeting had been arranged for 
Monday 16 November 2015 at 5pm in GFR13. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 6.38 pm. 
 

 
 
 

 



 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


